STUDY FACILITIES AND STUDENTS ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT
IN SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN OSISIOMA NGWA LOCAL
GOVERNMENT AREA

BY
IKECHUKWU LINDA UZOMA
NTI/PGDE/2019/3814

A RESEARCH REPORT SUBMITTED TO
NATIONAL TEACHERS' INSTITUTE, KADUNA

IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
AWARD OF POSTGRADUATE DIPLOMA IN EDUCATION
(PGDE)

2019



APPROVAL PAGE
This research work has been read, approved and recommended for the
award of the Postgraduate Diploma in Education of the National

Teachers’ Institute Kaduna.

Mr. Agu Matthew C.
(Project Supervisor) Signature Date

Dr. Ememe, Ogbonna N.
(Centre Manager) Signature Date

Mrs. Obanye Kate
(State Coordinator) Signature Date

Dr. Mrs. Umerah, C.F.
(Zonal Coordinator) Signature Date




CERTIFICATION
This is to certify that Ikechukwu Linda U. Postgraduate Diploma in
Education Programme 2019 has successfully completed her project on
the Study facilities and Students’ Academic Achievements in Secondary
Schools” in Osisioma Ngwa Local Government Area during 2019

Academic Session

Ikechukwu Linda U. Date
NTI/PGDE/2019/3814



DEDICATION
This research work (project) is dedicated to my husband. Engr.

Ikechukwu Charles



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to express my profound gratitude to my supervisor Mr. Agu M. C.
Who did a great work in guiding and instructing me on how to do this

work? May God bless and give you more wisdom, Amen.

I cannot fail to recognise the effort of my, the Centre Manager Dr.

Ememe O.N. (Ph.D) for his encouragement and words of wisdom.

I am very grateful to other facilitators, Mrs. Uka, Dr. Nwachukwu for

their Love and care during this programme.

My immense gratitude goes to my husband Engr. Charles Ikechukwu
Uwadike for his support both finically and morally as well as siblings and

loved ones.

Lastly, the research is highly indebted to the authors, whose works were
of great benefits for this research work. May the Almighty God Bless you

all Amen.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page
Approval Page
Certification
Dedication
Acknowledgement
Table of contents
Abstract

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Statement of the Study

1.3 Purpose of the Study

1.4 Scope of the Study

1.5 Significance of the Study

1.6 Research question

1.7 Operational definition of terms

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Theoretical Framework

2.2 Conceptual Framework

2.2.1 The Concept of Study Facilities

2.2.2 The Role of Study Facilities in the Academic Achievement
of Students

2.2.3 The Level of Availability or provision of Study Facilities
in Secondary School

2.2.4 Factors affecting the provision of study facilities in
in Secondary School.

2.2.5 Consequences of lack of study facilities on Student’s
Academic Achievement

2.3 Review of related Empirical studies

2.4 Summary of Review of related Literature

Vi

N OO NN

-t =t

14

16

16

18

21

23

26

27
29



CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

Research Design

Area of the Study

Population of the Study

Sample and Sampling Techniques
Instrument of Data Collection
Validity of the Instrument
Reliability of the Instrument
Method of Data Collection
Method of Data Analysis

CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND PRESENTATION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

Research Question One
Research Question Two
Research Question Three
Research Question Four
Research Question Five

Summary of Findings

30
31
32
32
33
33
34
34
35

36
38
40
42
44
46

CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1

Discussion of findings

5.1.1 Research Question One

5.1.2 Research Question Two

5.1.3 Research Question Three

5.1.4 Research Question Four

Vii

48
48
49
50
52



5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7

Education implication of the Study
Conclusion

Recommendation

Limitation of Study

Suggestion of Further Studies
Summary of the Entire Study
References

Appendices

viii

53
55
56
56
57
57
60
62



ABSTRACT

This Study was carried out to investigate the relationship
between study facilities and student’s academic achievements
in Public Secondary Schools. Five research questions were
asked to give the study. Literatures were reviewed in areas
related to the study including the theoretical framework which
was based on the theory of pragmatism and some related
concept framework and empirical studies. The Study was
carried out in Osisioma Ngwa Local Government Area of Abia
Stat. The Study adopted a descriptive survey design. Data
collected were analyzed using mean based on 4 pints scale of
SA, A,D, and SD. Results showed that inadequacy and non
availability of study facilities are the major causes or poor
performance by students as well as teachers who do not teach
with study facilities. Based on the findings, it was
recommended that government should take education serious
and ensure that adequate facilities are provided for schools to
watch the number of students enrolled.






