STUDY FACILITIES AND STUDENTS ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT IN SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN OSISIOMA NGWA LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA

BY IKECHUKWU LINDA UZOMA NTI/PGDE/2019/3814

A RESEARCH REPORT SUBMITTED TO NATIONAL TEACHERS' INSTITUTE, KADUNA

IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF POSTGRADUATE DIPLOMA IN EDUCATION (PGDE)

2019

i

APPROVAL PAGE

This research work has been read, approved and recommended for the award of the Postgraduate Diploma in Education of the National Teachers' Institute Kaduna.

Mr. Agu Matthew C.		
(Project Supervisor)	Signature	Date
Dr. Ememe, Ogbonna N.		
(Centre Manager)	Signature	Date
Mrs. Obanye Kate		
(State Coordinator)	Signature	Date
Dr. Mrs. Umerah, C.F.		
(Zonal Coordinator)	Signature	Date

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that **Ikechukwu Linda U.** Postgraduate Diploma in Education Programme 2019 has successfully completed her project on the Study facilities and Students' Academic Achievements in Secondary Schools' in Osisioma Ngwa Local Government Area during 2019 Academic Session

Ikechukwu Linda U. *NTI/PGDE/2019/3814*

Date

DEDICATION

This research work (project) is dedicated to my husband. Engr. Ikechukwu Charles

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to express my profound gratitude to my supervisor Mr. Agu M. C. Who did a great work in guiding and instructing me on how to do this work? May God bless and give you more wisdom, Amen.

I cannot fail to recognise the effort of my, the Centre Manager Dr. Ememe O.N. (Ph.D) for his encouragement and words of wisdom.

I am very grateful to other facilitators, Mrs. Uka, Dr. Nwachukwu for their Love and care during this programme.

My immense gratitude goes to my husband Engr. Charles Ikechukwu Uwadike for his support both finically and morally as well as siblings and loved ones.

Lastly, the research is highly indebted to the authors, whose works were of great benefits for this research work. May the Almighty God Bless you all Amen.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certif Dedic Ackno	oval Page Tication cation owledgement e of contents	i ii iv v vi ix
CHAI	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2 1.3	Statement of the Study Purpose of the Study	4 8
1.4	Scope of the Study	9
1.5	Significance of the Study	9
1.6	Research question	11
1.7	Operational definition of terms	12
CHAI	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Theoretical Framework	14
2.2	Conceptual Framework	16
2.2.1	The Concept of Study Facilities	16
2.2.2	The Role of Study Facilities in the Academic Achievement	18
	of Students	
2.2.3	The Level of Availability or provision of Study Facilities	21
	in Secondary School	
2.2.4	Factors affecting the provision of study facilities in	23
	in Secondary School.	
2.2.5	Consequences of lack of study facilities on Student's	26
	Academic Achievement	
2.3	Review of related Empirical studies	27
2.4	Summary of Review of related Literature	29

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY

3.1	Research Design	30
3.2	Area of the Study	31
3.3	Population of the Study	32
3.4	Sample and Sampling Techniques	32
3.5	Instrument of Data Collection	33
3.6	Validity of the Instrument	33
3.7	Reliability of the Instrument	34
3.8	Method of Data Collection	34
3.9	Method of Data Analysis	35

CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND PRESENTATION

4.1	Research Question One	36
4.2	Research Question Two	38
4.3	Research Question Three	40
4.4	Research Question Four	42
4.5	Research Question Five	44
4.6	Summary of Findings	46

CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1	Discussion of findings	48
5.1.1	Research Question One	48
5.1.2	Research Question Two	49
5.1.3	Research Question Three	50
5.1.4	Research Question Four	52

5.2	Education implication of the Study	53
5.3	Conclusion	55
5.4	Recommendation	56
5.5	Limitation of Study	56
5.6	Suggestion of Further Studies	57
5.7	Summary of the Entire Study	57
	References	60
	Appendices	62

ABSTRACT

This Study was carried out to investigate the relationship between study facilities and student's academic achievements in Public Secondary Schools. Five research questions were asked to give the study. Literatures were reviewed in areas related to the study including the theoretical framework which was based on the theory of pragmatism and some related concept framework and empirical studies. The Study was carried out in Osisioma Ngwa Local Government Area of Abia Stat. The Study adopted a descriptive survey design. Data collected were analyzed using mean based on 4 pints scale of SA, A,D, and SD. Results showed that inadequacy and non availability of study facilities are the major causes or poor performance by students as well as teachers who do not teach with study facilities. Based on the findings, it was recommended that government should take education serious and ensure that adequate facilities are provided for schools to watch the number of students enrolled.